

No. 14-232

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WESLEY W. HARRIS, *et al.*,  
*Appellants,*

v.

ARIZONA INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING  
COMMISSION, *et al.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States  
District Court for the District of Arizona**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEE SECRETARY OF STATE  
MICHELE REAGAN IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Mark Brnovich  
*Attorney General of Arizona*

John R. Lopez IV\*  
*Solicitor General*  
1275 West Washington St.  
Phoenix, AZ 85007  
(602) 542-3333  
John.Lopez@azag.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

Dalton Lamar Oldham, Jr.  
Dalton L Oldham LLC  
1119 Susan St.  
Columbia, SC 29210  
(803) 237-0886  
dloesq@aol.com

E. Mark Braden  
Richard B. Raile  
Baker & Hostetler LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Suite 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 861-1504  
mbraden@bakerlaw.com  
rraile@bakerlaw.com

Jason Torchinsky  
Holtzman Vogel Josefiak  
Torchinsky PLLC  
45 North Hill Dr.  
Suite 100  
Warrenton, VA 20186  
(540) 341-8808  
jtorchinsky@hvjlw.com

*Counsel for Appellee Arizona Secretary of State*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The District Court Found That the IRC Intentionally Under-Populated a Class of Districts, and Its Findings Are Supported by the Record ..... 3

II. The IRC’s Deliberate Under-Population of Minority Districts Violates Equal Protection ..... 10

    A. Under-Populating Districts Violates the One Person, One Vote Rule ..... 11

    B. The Voting Rights Act Does Not Justify Unconstitutional Districting ..... 15

III. The IRC’s Use of Race Was Impermissible .. 20

CONCLUSION ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abate v. Mundt</i> , 403 U.S. 182 (1971) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015) . . . . .	2, 16, 17
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) . . . . .	18
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976) . . . . .	18
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983) . . . . .	12
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) . . . . .	13
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975) . . . . .	18
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) . . . . .	12
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963) . . . . .	2, 20, 22
<i>Hadley v. Junior College Dist, No. 37</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004) <i>aff'd</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004) . . . . .	8, 13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) . . . . .	17

<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) . . . . .	18, 19, 21, 22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) . . . . .	18
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roman v. Sincock</i> , 377 U.S. 695 (1964) . . . . .	11, 12, 13
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>United Jewish Organizations of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977) . . . . .	18, 20
<i>Univ. of Ca. Regents v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) . . . . .	22
<i>WMCA, Inc. v. Lomenzo</i> , 377 U.S. 633 (1964) . . . . .	2, 13, 16
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) . . . . .	21
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) . . . . .	21

## **CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	10, 15
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b) . . . . .	19
52 U.S.C. § 10304(a) . . . . .	21
52 U.S.C. § 10304(b) . . . . .	19
